The company accepted and started registered capital 

system in accordance with the provisions of the Capital 

Market Law and with the permission dated 31.5.2000 

and numbered 61/922 of the Capital Market Board. 

The maximum registered capital of the company is 

1.500.000.000.-TL (One billion five hundred million) 

Turkish Liras divided into 150.000.000.000 (one 

hundred fifty billion) shares with a nominal value of 1 

Kr (one) Kurus each. 

The share capital ceiling approved by the Capital 

Markets Board is valid for the years 2021 to 2025 (5 

years). Following the year 2025, even if the capital is 

not reached to the capital ceiling 1.500.000.000.-TL,

[...]

decision of the general assembly for five years at each 

time. Unless such authorization is received, the 

Company cannot make a capital increase by a decision 

of the board of directors. 

The issued capital of the company is totally paid-up 

729.164.000 (seven hundred twenty nine million one 

hundred sixty four thousand) Turkish Liras. 

667.124.000 Turkish Liras of such capital was paid in 

cash. 9.915.567,36 Turkish Lira of the same was met 

from the Value Increase Fund, 284.432,64 Turkish Lira 

from Participations Value Increase Fund, 25.054.049,22 

Turkish Lira from Profit Shares, 20.678.403.- Turkish